
Meeting Date: 

Department: 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

November 20, 2018 [ ] Consent 
[ ] Workshop 

Fire-Rescue 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Agenda Item#: !f:JA -- j_, 

[X] Regular 
[ ] Public Hearing 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: a First Amendment to lnterlocal 
Agreement for Fire Vehicle Maintenance with the City of West Palm Beach to retroactively 
extend the term of the Agreement from September 9, 2018 through September 8, 2020. 

SUMMARY: This Agreement (R2008-1567) provides for the maintenance and emergency repair 
of the City of West Palm Beach's Fire-Rescue emergency response apparatus by Palm Beach 
County Fire Rescue (PBCFR) Support Services personnel. This Agreement, as amended, is 
cost neutral with no supplemental funding from the Fire Rescue MSTU as the City is billed for all 
time, materials, and services performed to maintain and repair the City's fire vehicles. During this 
extension period, the County shall provide for maintenance and repair services for the following 
emergency response apparatus: Engines/Pumpers/Squads/Aerials/Platforms and Ladders. 
Countvwide (SB) 

Background and Justification: On September 9, 2008 an lnterlocal Agreement for Fire Vehicle 
Maintenance (R2008-1567) with the City of West Palm Beach was approved for a period of ten 
(10) years. This First Amendment will extend this Agreement for two additional years ending on 
September 9, 2020. All vehicle. maintenance and repairs are billed to the City without any 
supplemental funding from the Fire Rescue MSTU. 

Attachment: First Amendment to lnterlocal Agreement for Fire Vehicle Maintenance 

Recommended by: -
Approved by: 

Approved by: 



11. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 
Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 

NET FISCAL IMPACT 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

2019 

* 

Is Item Included in Proposed Budget? 

2020 

Does this item include the use of federal funds 

2021 

Yes~ No 
Yes No~ 

2022 2023 

Budget Account No.: Fund __ Dept __ Unit __ Object/Rev Source __ 
Does this item include the use of federal funds? Yes No --

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

* There is no fiscal impact associated with this First Amendment. External revenues 
·received from the City will offset the cost of the maintenance and repairs as we bill for 
all services and work performed. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: ~ ~ ~ 
Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. 

B. Legal Sufficiency 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT.) 

U:\mmartz\West Palm Beach\Vehicle Maintenance\FY2019-FY2020\11-20-18 AIS Regular (final).doc 



FIRST AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL.AGREE.MENT 
FOR FIRE: VEHICLES. MAINTENANCE 

BETWEENl~ ALM BEACH COUNTY.AND TliE 
CITY OF WEST PALM BEACH 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL AGUEEMENT FOR FIRE 

VEHICLE. MAINTENANCE is made and entered into .on by 

and between PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, a political subdivision of the State ·of· 

Flol'ida (hereinafter the ''Counti'), ·by :and througl.i its Board of County Commissioners and the 

.crrY OF' WES! PALM BEACH, a Flotida mutlicipal corporation located fa Palm Beach 

Coi1i1ty,-Fforida(h:ereinafter the HCity"). 

Wli.EREAS, on S:eptembet 9, 2008,_ the Cotmty and. City entered into ah Intetlocal 

Agreement. For Fire Vehicle Maintenance (R2008-1567) ("Agreement") for ·a term uf ten (lO) 

yeat~., which_expitep on Septemhet 8, 2018.;. and 

WHEREAS, .the City has plans to fu1~y implement a fire vehicle maintenance J_Jtogmm, 

inclilding a fii·e.veltlcle maintemuice facility; within the next two (2) years; and 

WHEREAS, the parties mutually desire for the .county to continue to provide 

maintenance and repair services for only ce11:ain typ.es of the City's fire-rescue emergency 

1·esp0.nse:vehlcles.arid.apparafils·duringthe nexttWo-(~) yeru·s;.at1d 

NOW,. THEREFORE;. in consideration of the te1ms and conditions setfotth herein-and 

the benefits following from each to the other, the. 8ounty and the City do hereby agree as 

follows: 

1. The: Agre·ement is hereby Tetroactively ,amended to .extend the term 0fthe. Agreement for 

an additional two-year period from September 9, 201.8 through 'September 8., 2020 

("Extension Period~>), under the .same terms and conditions- set forth in the Agt·eement 

except as. othetwise provided in this Fitst Amendment 

2. Durfo.g the. Extension Period, the Cou;nty shatl 1J.1~ovide maintenance: and repair services 

for only the fo]fowi11g ·City. fite~tescue eme~·gency response vehicles .and/or ~ppa,tatus: 

Engi11es/Pumpers/SqtJads/Aeria:ls/Platforms ·and Ladders. All teferences in.the Agreement 

to City· vehicles· and/ot appatatus: shall be coiistrued tb: mean_ ·only 
Engines/Ptui1pexs/Squads/Aetials/Platfornis and La4d~rs .. 

Page 1 Qf~ 



However, 'llotwithstanding anytliliig herein to ·co11ttaty, to. the limited extent ·that the 

County has ·already accepted othe1· types ·of City ·vehicles attd/ot appatatus for setvice 

from Septeinber 9, 2018 through Septenibet '.30, 2018, the County will complete service 

on those ope11 work orders, and :said services shall be deemed to· faH within the 

Agreement and this FfrstAmei1d:tnent. 

3. As of December l, 20:18, the .hbwly labor rate ·shall be the Wananty Rate listed .on Fire 

Rescue's Rate -Schedule for Warranty, Vehicle ahd .Staff Charges that is in effect atthe 

time .of serVice. This rate may be annually updated, or amended from time. to time, by the 

County {as refe.renced in County Fire Rescue PPM FR~F-307}. A sainple rate schedufo 

for 2018 is attached hereto as Exhibif A. All other charges during the Extensidn. Period 

shall he: as set forth in the: Agreement. 

·4. All other ·provisions of the Agreement are hereby confiimed and~ except as provided 

herein, are· not otherwise altered or, amended and shall remain in full force and effect. 

5. The effective. date ofthis·Ffrst Amendmentshall be retroactive to'September·7~.:2018. 

6.. No±bh1g. herein shall be construed to affect the rights and obligations of the pa1i:ies 1mder 

their Einergency s·ervices· Agreement for Miltual Assistance; Automatic Aid, and 

Dispatch ·S:ervices· (R2017-0l 04) entered into on January 10, 2017. 

[REMAINDER OF 'PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BlLANI(] 

Page2·of3 



IN WITNES~ WHEREOF, the tu1dersigned paities: have caused these· presents: to be 

signed by theii' di.ily authorized officers O!Lthe. day: and year fttst written above. 

ATTEST: 
SHARON R. :BOCK, 
Clerk & ·Comptroller 

By:_· ---------
Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By: ________ _ 
Co1J11ty Attotney 

ATTEST: 

By: _________ _ 
City C!erk 

CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE 
APPROVED AS TO FORM.AND 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

p ALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA BY rrs 
BOARD· OF COUNTYCOMMISSIONERS 

.By: ____________ _ 
Mayor 

APPROVED AS TO ·tERMS AND 
CONDITIONS 

)3y: __________ ~ 
FfreReseue 

CITY OF.WEST PALM BEACH 

By: __________ _ 
Jeri Muoio, Mayor 

Pag.e ·3: ·of.3 



Type of Charge 

Warranty Rate 

Vehicle Charges 
Engine 
HazMat 
Quint 
Brush Truck 
Tender 
Rescue 
Rescue/Pumper 
Light & Air Truck 

Staff Charges 
Firefighter (FF ,PM,DO) 
Company Officer (Captain) 
District Chief 
Battalion Chief 
Investigator 

Standard Staffing 
Engine 
HazMat 
Quint 
Brush Truck 
Tender 
Rescue 
Rescue/Pumper 

:Palm Beach County Fire Rescue 
Warranty, Vehicle and Staff Charges 

2018 Rate Schedule (Ja11ma:ry through December) 
(based on FY 2017 actual costs) 

Apparatus Technician 
SCBA Technician 
Electronics Technician 

one (1) Company Officer and two (2) Firefighters 
two (2) Firefighters 
one (1) Company Officer and two (2) Firefighters 
no additional personnel 

= one (1) Firefighter 

Exhibit A 

Hourly 
Rate 

$102.48 
$69.60 
$85.34 

$68 
$365 
$175 
$246 
$326 
$34 

$181 
$1,723 

$51 
$72 

$117 
$85 
$65 

one (1) Company Officer and one (1) or two (2) Firefighters-depends on unit 
one (1) Company Officer and two (2) Firefighters 

Additional charges may be required based on equipment damage/loss and personnel overtime and/or 
injuries. 

Alli invoices wm lbe based! on half-lrnur increments. For examplle, a seventy-fnve minute call 
wm be billfod for one and one-half hours. 

Details of calculations are available upon request. 


